

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2008

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/117/2006-08. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.

Dagge



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 49]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2008 Margazhi 2, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2039

Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS	r ages.
Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act—Master Plan by Salem Steel Plant New Town Development Authority—Prepared	388
JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS	
Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act:	
Constitution of Seperate District Munsif Court at Sivakasi	388-389
Change of Nomenclature of the Court at Sivakasi	389

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS

Preparation of Master Plan by Salem Steel Plant New Town Development Authority.

(Roc. No. 1/2008/SSPNTDA.)

FORM - I

No.VI(1)/440/2008.

Notice of Preparation of Master Plan under Section 26 of Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972).

[Under Rule 7 of the Master Plan (Preparation, Publication and Sanction Rules).]

The New Town Development Plan prepared by the Salem Steel Plant New Town Development Authority, Salem is consented *vide* G.O.(Ms.) No. 165, Housing and Urban Development (UD 2) Department, dated 13th July 2006.

- 2. The consented Salem Steel Plant New Town Development Plan together with all enclosures may be inspected free of cost during the office hours at the Office of the Salem Steel Plant New Town Development Authority at Salem.
- 3. Any person affected by the consented New Town Development Plan may within 60 days communicate in writing or represent in person to the Member Secretary, Salem Steel Plant New Town Development Authority, Office of the Deputy Director of Town and Country Planning, No. 6, Sannathi Street, Subramaniya Nagar, Salem-636 005 on any objection or suggestion relating thereto.

Salem,

11th December 2008.

சொ. ஜீவானந்தம்,

Member Secretary, Salem Steel Plant New Town Development Authority.

JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS

Constitution of Seperate District Munsif Court at Sivakasi.

(Roc. No. 1422/2006/G/Judn)

No.VI(1)/441/2008.

In modification of the Notification No. VI (1)/1273 (a-9)/94 to No.VI(1)/1273 (a-12)/94 published at page 2 under part VI Section 1 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary, dated 7th December 1994, the following Notification are issued in pursuance of G.O.Ms.No.1112, Home (Cts.III) Department, dated 27th August 2008 for constitution of exclusive separate District Munsif Court, Sivakasi.

NOTIFICATION-I

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act, 1873 (Central Act III of 1873) the High Court, Madras, hereby fixes Sivakasi in Virudhunagar District as the place at which the District Munsif Court, Sivakasi, shall be held.

NOTIFICATION-II

(Roc. No. 1422/2006/G/Judn)

No.VI(1)/442/2008.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 11 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act, 1873 (Central Act III of 1873) the High Court, Madras, hereby directs that in Virudhunagar District, the District Munsif Court, Sivakasi, shall have and exercise local jurisdiction over the entire Revenue Taluk of Sivakasi except Mangalam Firka with effect from the date on which the district Munsif, Sivakasi assumes charge of that court.

NOTIFICATION-III

(Roc. No. 1422/2006/G/Judn)

No.VI(1)/443/2008.

The High Court, Madras hereby directs and notifies that the District Munsif, Sivakasi in Virudhunagar District shall exercise all the powers conferred on a District Munsif under Section 12 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act, 1873 (Central Act III of 1873) as amended up-to-date in regard to original suits and proceedings not otherwise exempted from his cognizance of which the amount or value of the subject matter does not exceed One Lakh Rupees within the local limits of his Jurisdiction with effect from the date on which the District Munsif, Sivakasi assumes charge of that court.

NOTIFICATION-IV

(Roc. No. 1422/2006/G/Judn)

No.VI(1)/444/2008.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act, 1873 (Central Act III of 1873) the High Court, Madras, hereby directs that the District Munsif, Sivakasi shall have and exercise jurisdiction of a court of Smalll Causes under the provincial Small Causes Court Act, 1887 for the trial suits cognizable by a court of small causes upto the pecuniary limits of Rs.5000/- (Rupees five thousand only) with effect from the date on which the District Munsif, Sivakasi, assumes charge of that Court.

Change of Nomenclature of the Court at Sivakasi.

(Roc. No. 1422/2006/G/Judn)

No. VI(1)/445/2008.

Whereas the Government of Tamil Nadu have issued orders in G.O.Ms.No. 1112, Home (Cts.III) Department, dated 27th August 2008 that a separate District Munsif Court be constituted at Sivakasi and the existing District Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrate Court, Sivakasi be converted as exclusive Judicial Magistrate Court, Sivakasi.

Hence it is hereby informed that on and from the date on which the District Munsif Court, Sivakasi is constituted, the nomenclature of the District Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrate Court, Sivakasi shall be changed as the Judicial Magistrate Court, Sivakasi.

High Court, Madras, 3rd December 2008.

R. MALA, Registrar General.